

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1191
TO BE ANSWERED ON 7.12.2015


Assistance to NGOs


†1191. SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether any financial assistance has been provided to any Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) for schemes sponsored by the Ministry in Maharashtra including district Buldhana;

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the names of the NGOs which have been provided the said financial assistance along with the details of work done by them;

(d) whether the Government has conducted any review of the said work; and

(e) if so, the details and the outcome thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b) Yes Madam. Under the Scheme of Support to Volunteer Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development, a Central Sector Scheme, annual grants are provided to those NGOs/Voluntary Agencies which have been sanctioned the Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) and State Resource Centre (SRC) Scheme. A statement indicating details of funds sanctioned to the 21 JSSs & 2 SRCs of Maharashtra including JSS Buldhana during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-I.


(c) A statement indicating the names of the NGOs/Voluntary organizations that have been sanctioned the JSS/SRC and the number of beneficiaries who have completed vocational courses during the last three years and current year is at Annexure –II.   Jan Shikshan

Sansthans provide vocational training to non-literates, neo-literates as well as school drop–


outs by identifying the skills as would have a market in the region of their establishment.

The beneficiaries are mostly Women, SCs, STs, OBCs, Minorities and other economically weaker sections. State Resource Centres are mandated to provide academic and technical resource support to adult and continuing education through development and production of material and training modules. In addition, SRCs conduct motivational & environmental building, action research and evaluation and monitoring works in the field.


(d) & (e) The work of SRCs and JSSs is reviewed regularly. The last review meetings were held for all SRCs & JSSs on 20-21 November, 2015 and 9-10 September, 2015 respectively.

They were inter-alia advised to promote legal literacy, financial literacy, Pradhan Mantri Bima Suraksha Yojna, Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojna etc., and to lay more focus on literacy and skill development works particularly in Saakshar Bharat villages that have been adopted under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojna.
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Annexure -I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1191 FOR 07.12.2015 ASKED BY SHRI
PRATAPRAO JADHAV REGARDING “ASSISTANCE TO NGOs”

Details of financial assistance provided to JSS & SRC in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year

Rs. In lakhs


Sl.
No.

JSS Grants released

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 upto
30.11.15

1 Worli 23.96 55.73 20.00 20.00
2 Dharavi 22.94 55.37 26.30 21.28
3 Pune 20.98 48.87 23.80 17.50
4 Aurangabad 17.50 45.95 22.48 17.50
5 Latur 17.76 41.22 21.11 15.00
6 Akola 17.66 40.70 20.95 22.79
7 Dhule 15.00 45.00 21.30 15.00

8 Beed 17.98 41.87 21.30 15.00
9 Washim 17.90 42.09 15.00 15.00
10 Nashik 17.98 41.84 21.30 15.00
11 Raigad 17.95 40.61 15.00 15.00
12 Gondia 14.99 44.84 21.30 15.00
13 Nandurbar-I 18.28 37.83 17.97 15.00
14 Ahmednagar 17.91 41.88 21.30 23.49
15 Yavatmal 15.00 44.02 20.08 15.00
16 Jalgaon 17.91 41.34 21.30 22.81
17 Chandrapur-II 11.89 47.84 14.73 15.00
18 Sindhudurg 17.49 41.70 20.27 23.44
19 Nandurbar-II 17.97 41.84 14.90 15.00
20 ChandrapurI 15.00 44.97 15.00 15.00
21 Buldana 16.47 40.63 20.60 15.00


Sl.
No.

SRC Grants released
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1. Aurangabad     34.99 49.94 35.00 35.00
2. Pune  48.15 148.28 49.99 50.00
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Annexure -II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1191 FOR 07.12.2015 ASKED BY SHRI
PRATAPRAO JADHAV REGARDING “ASSISTANCE TO NGOs”

Name of NGOs/Voluntary organization which have been sanctioned JSS/SRC scheme and the number of beneficiaries imparted vocational trainings by JSS in Maharashtra

S.
No.

JSS Parent Body Beneficiaries completed vocational courses

     2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
upto

30.11.15
1 Ahmednagar Maharashtra Homeopathic

Foundation
1793 1824 1682 930

2 Akola Urdu Education Society 1608 1840 1928 371
3 Aurangabad Indian Institute of Rural

Worker
2122 2124 2221 737

4 Beed Deen Dayal Research Institute 1997 2007 1863 256
5 Buldana Savata Mall Samaj Vikas

Shaikshanik
1988 1472 1668 820

6 Chandrapur-I Vidarbha Gram Vikas
Shikshan Mandal

1999 2160 1640 721

7 Chandrapur-
II

Vidya Bharti Sansthan 2345 1989 2018 896

8 Dhule Alqame Educational &Welfare
Society

2476 2436 1995 500

9 Gondia Lok Kalyan Shiksha Samiti 2451 2010 1950 1070
10 Jalgon Adivasi Sewa Mandal 2139 2096 1815 844
11 Latur Shri Balaji Shikshan Prasarak

Mandal
1862 1760 1689 628

12 Mumbai
(Dharavi)

Society for Human &
Environmental Development

2489 2087 2198 1262

13 Mumbai
(Worli)

A Institute of people’s
Education

2358 2129 2229 1416

14 Nandurbar-I Dr. Hedegwar Sewa Samiti 1536 1824 1806 78
15 Nandurbar-II Vidya Vikas Mandal 1474 1189 1512 575
16 Nashik Maratha Vidya Prasarad Samaj 1901 1861 1813 1022
17 Pune Indian Instt. Of Education Pune 2507 2486 2382 1218
18 Raigad Yuvak Pratishthan  2029 1780 1940 1240
19 Sindhudurg Manav Sadan vikas Sanstha 2814 2034 1982 825
20 Washim Mahila Utkarsha Pratishthan

Risod
1688 1462 1604 1170

21 Yavatmal Mahila Utkarsha Pratishthan 1910 1835 1655 840


Sl.
No.

SRC Parent Body Activities

1. Aurangabad   Maharashtra State Institute of Adult
Education, Aurangabad

SRCs provide academic and technical support to Adult and Continuing Education 2. Pune Nilubhai limaye Sankul (kshamata Trust)


Dhayari, Pune
*****

